

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #122 (“Limits on Local Housing Growth”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Scott E. Smith</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Daniel Hayes and Charlotte R. Robinson</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Melissa Polk, David Powell and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: November 18, 2019 3:24 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner Scott E. Smith: Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: trey@rklawpc.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2019SA224</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #122 (“LIMITS ON LOCAL HOUSING GROWTH”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Initiative Contains Multiple Subjects.....1

1. New arguments concerning the affordable and senior housing provisions of #122 made the Title Board’s Answer Brief should not be considered by the Court.1

2. The affordable and senior housing provisions of #122 fall outside the measure’s single subject.....4

B. The Measure Contains Important Elements that are not Accurately Described in the Title.6

1. The title fails to sufficiently alert voters that the measure would temporarily deprive voters in 11 Front Range counties of their rights of initiative and referendum on certain measures.6

2. The title fails to alert voters that the measure would override all inconsistent initiative and referendum requirements in county and local governments.7

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colorado Department of Labor and Employment v. Dami Hospitality, LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94, 103, n.6 (Colo. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Concrete Contractors, Inc. v. City of Arvada</i> , 621 P.2d 320, 321 n.1 (Colo. 1981).	9
<i>Dallasta v. Department of Highways</i> , 387 P.2d 25, 26 (Colo. 1963).....	9
<i>In re Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	8, 10
<i>In the Matter of the Proposed Initiative on Limited Gaming in Burlington</i> , 830 P.2d 1023, 1027 (Colo. 1992).....	2, 3
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996</i> (1996-17), 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996).....	5
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22</i> , 44 P. 3d 213, 217.....	11
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Initiative 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52 at ¶32 (Colo. 2014).....	6
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100, 1107 (Colo. 1990)	4

Other Authorities

<i>Charter of the City and County of Denver</i> , Art. VIII, § 8.3.1(B).....	9
<i>Election Summary Report, General Election, Denver, November 6, 2018, Final Official Results</i> , p. 2, viewed November 14, 2019 at https://www.denvergov.org/media/denverapps/electionresults/pdfs/20181106/Summary_Report_Denver_FinalOfficialResults.pdf	10
<i>Initiated Ordinance Quick Guide</i> , Step 7, viewed November 14, 2019 at https://www.denvergov.org/content/dam/denvergov/Portals/778/documents/Petition%20for%20Initiated%20Ordinance%20Quick%20Guide_2019_Update.pdf	9
<i>Recording of Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #122</i> (October 2, 2019), at http://pub.sos.state.co.us/20191002134136A	2, 3

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	1, 6
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(9).....	7
